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BRUNEI DARUSSALAM GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 

CUSTOMS ACT 
(CHAPTER 36) 

CUSTOMS (PROHIBITION AND RESTRICTION ON IMPORTS AND EXPORTS) 
(AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2005 

In exercise of the power conferred by paragraph (a) of section 28 of the 
Customs Act, the Minister of Finance, with the approval of His Majesty the Sultan 
and Yang Di-Pertuan, hereby makes the following Order-

Citation and commencement. 

1. This Order may be cited as the Customs (Prohibition and Restriction on 
Imports and Exports) (Amendment) Order, 2005 and shall commence on the day it 
is made. 

Amendment of Second Schedule to GN S 2/56. 

2. The Second Schedule to the Customs (Prohibition and Restriction on Imports 
and Exports) Order, in this Order referred to as the principal Order, is amended 
by adding the following 2 new items -

"Hydrofluorocarbons, whether as pure substances or in mixtures. 

The following ozone depleting substances and controlled under the Montreal 
Protocol on Substances that Deplete the Ozone Layer, as specified in the first 
column, whether as pure substances or in mixtures, and which belongs 
respectively to the chemical formula as specified in the second column-

Substance 

(a) Chlorofluorocarbons 

CFC-11 
CFC-12 
CFC-113 
CFC-114 
CFC-115 
CFC-13 
CFC-111 
CFC-112 
CFC-211 
CFC-212 
CFC-213 
CFC-214 
CFC-215 
CFC-216 
CFC-217 

Chemical formula 

CFC13 

CFzClz 
C2F3Cl3 
C2F4Clz 
CzFsCl 
CF3Cl 
C2FCls 
CaFaC14 
C3FC17 
C3FzC16 
C3F3Cl5 

C3F4Cl4 
C3F5Cl3 
C3F6Clz 
C3F7Cl 
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ib) Halons 

Halon-1211 
Halon-1301 
Halon-2402 

Substance 

20th. APRIL, 2006 

Chemical formula 

CFzBrCl 
CFsBr 
CzF4Brz 

(cJ Carbon tetrachloride CC14 

(d) 1,1, !-trichloroethane (methyl chloroform) C2H3Cl3 

(e) Hydrochlorofluorocarbons 

HCFC-21 
HCFC-22 
HCFC-31 
HCFC-121 
HCFC-122 
HCFC-123 
HCFC-123 
HCFC-124 
HCFC-124 
HCFC-131 
HCFC-132 
HCFC-133 
HCFC-141 
HCFC-141b 
HCFC-142 
HCFC-142b 
HCFC-151 
HCFC-221 
HCFC-222 
HCFC-223 
HCFC-224 
HCFC-225 
HCFC-225ca 
HCFC-225cb 
HCFC-226 
HCFC-231 
HCFC-232 
HCFC-233 
HCFC-234 
HCFC-235 
HCFC-241 
HCFC-242 
HCFC-243 

CHFC12 

CHF2Cl 
CH2FC1 
C2HFC14 
C2HFzC13 
CzHF3Clz 
CHC12CF3 
CzHF4Cl 
CHFC1CF3 
CzHzFC13 
CzHzFzClz 
CzHzF3Cl 
CzH3FClz 
CH3CFClz 
CzH3FzCl 
CH3CF2Cl 
C2H4FC1 
C3HFC16 
C3HF2Cls 
C3HF3Cl4 
C3HF4Cl3 
C3HFsClz 
CF3CF2CHC12 

CF 2ClCF 2CH CIF 
CsHF6Cl 
C3H 2FCls 
C3HzFzC14 
C3HzF3Cl3 
C3HzF4Clz 
C3HzFsCl 
C3H3FCt 
C3H3FzC13 
C3H3F3Clz 
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HCFC-244 
HCFC-251 
HCFC-252 
HCFC-253 
HCFC-261 
HCFC-262 
HCFC-271 

Substance 

(f) Hydrobromofluorocarbons 

HBFC-2281 

Chemical formula 

C3H3F4Cl 
C3H4FC13 

C3H4FzClz 
C3H4F3Cl 
C3HsFClz 
C3HsFzCl 
C3H6FCI 

CHFBrz 
CHF2Br 
CH2FBr 
CzHFBr4 
C2HFzBr3 
CzHF3Brz 
CzHF4Br 
C2H2FBr3 
CzHzFzBrz 
CzHzF3Br 
CzH3FBrz 
CzH3FzBr 
CzH4FBr 
C3HFBr6 
C3HF2Brs 
C3HF3Br4 
C3HF4Br3 
C3HF5Br2 

C3HF6Br 
C3HzFBrs 
C3HzFsBr4 
C3HzF3Br3 
C3HzF4Brz 
C3H2F5Br 
C3H3FBr4 
C3H3FzBr3 
C3H3F3Brz 
C3H3F4Br 
C3H4FBr3 
C3H4FzBrz 
C3H4F3Br 
C3HsFBr2 

C3HsF~Br 
C3H6FBr 
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Substance Chemical formula 

(g) Bromochloromethane 

(h) Methyl bromide 

Amendment of Fourth Schedule. 

3. The Fourth Schedule to the principal Order is amended by adding the 
following 2 new items -

2049 

"Hydrofluorocarbons, whether as pure substances or in mixtures. 

The following ozone depleting substances and controlled under the Montreal 
Protocol on Substances that Deplete the Ozone Layer, as specified in the first 
column, whether as pure substances or in mixtures, and which belongs 
respectively to the chemical formula as specified in the second column 

Substance Chemical formula 

(a) Chlorofluorocarbons 

CFC-11 CFC13 

CFC-12 CFzClz 
CFC-113 CzF3Cl3 
CFC-114 CzF4Clz 
CFC-115 C2F5Cl 
CFC-13 CF3Cl 
CFC-111 C2FCls 
CFC-112 CzFzCl4 
CFC-211 C3FC17 
CFC-212 C3FzCl6 
CFC-213 C3F3Cls 
CFC-214 C3F4Cl4 
CFC-215 C3FsCl3 
CFC-216 C3F6Clz 
CFC-217 C3F7Cl 

(b) Halons 

Halon-1211 CF2BrCl 
Halon-1301 CF3Br 
Halon-2402 CzF4Brz 

(c) Carbon tetrachloride CC14 

(d) 1,1, !-trichloroethane (methyl chloroform) CzH3Cl3 
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Substance 

[e) Hydrochlorofluorocarbons 

HCFC-21 
HCFC-22 
HCFC-31 
HCFC-121 
HCFC-122 
HCFC-123 
HCFC-123 
HCFC-124 
HCFC-124 
HCFC-131 
HCFC-132 
HCFC-133 
HCFC-141 
HCFC-141b 
HCFC-142 
HCFC-142b 
HCFC-151 
HCFC-221 
HCFC-222 
HCFC-223 
HCFC-224 
HCFC-225 
HCFC-225ca 
HCFC-225cb 
HCFC-226 
HCFC-231 
HCFC-232 
HCFC-233 
HCFC-234 
HCFC-235 
HCFC-241 
HCFC-242 
HCFC-243 
HCFC-244 
HCFC-251 
HCFC-252 
HCFC-253 
HCFC-261 
HCFC-262 
HCFC-271 

Chemical formula 

CHFClz 
CHF2Cl 
CH2FCI 
C2HFC14 

CzHFzC13 
C2HF3Cl2 

CHC12CF3 
C2HF4Cl 
CHFCICF3 
CzHzFCI3 
CzHzFzClz 
CzHzFJCI 
CzH3FClz 
CH3CFC12 

CzH3FzCI 
CH3CF2Cl 
C2H4FCI 
C3HFC16 

C3HFzCls 
C3HF3Cl4 

C3HF4Cl3 
C3HFsC12 

CF3CF2CHC12 

CF2ClCF2CHCIF 
C3HF6Cl 
CsHzFC15 

C3HzFzC14 
CsHzF3Cl3 
C3HzF4Clz 
C3HzFsCI 
C3H3FCl4 
C3HsFzC13 

C3H3F3Clz 
C3H 3F4Cl 
C3H4FC13 
C3H4FzClz 
C3H4F3Cl 
C3HsFC12 

C3HSF2Cl 
C3H6FCI 
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Substance Chemical formula 

(f) H ydrobromofluorocarbons 

CHFBr2 

HBFC-22Bl CHF2Br 
CH2FBr 
CzHFBr4 
C2HF2Br3 
CzHF3Brz 
CzHF4Br 
CzHzFBr3 
CzHzFzBrz 
CzHzFJBr 
CzHJFBrz 
CzHJFzBr 
CzH4FBr 
C3HFBr6 
C3HF2Brs 
C3HF3Br4 
C3HF4Br3 
C3HFsBrz 
C3HF6Br 
C3HzFBrs 
C3HzFsBr4 
C3H2F3Br3 
C3H2F4Brz 
C3H2F5Br 
C3H3FBr4 
C3H3FzBr3 
C3H3F3Brz 
C3H3F4Br 
C3H4FBr3 
C3H4FzBrz 
C3H4F3Br 
C3H5FBr2 

C3HsFzBr 
C3H6FBr 

(g) Bromochloromethane CH2BrCl 

I h) Methyl bromide CH3Br.". 
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Made this 23rd. day of Zulhijjah, 1426 Hijriah corresponding to the 3rd. day 
of February, 2005. 

PENGIRAN DATO PADUKA HAJJ MAIDIN BIN 
PENGIRAN HAJI HASHIM 

Permanent Secretary, 
Ministry of Finance, 
Brunei Darussalam. 

Dicetak oleh PENGIRAN HAJI ZAINAL ABIDIN BIN PENGIRAN SERI WlJAYA 
PENGIRAN HAJI AHMAD, Pemangku Pengarah Percetakan, 

di Jabatan Percetakan Kerajaan, Bandar Seri Begawan BB3510, Negara Brunei Darussalam. 

Harga B$5.00 




